STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2014 No. 480

The Driving Standards Agency and the Vehicle and Operator Services Agency (Merger) (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2014

The Motor Vehicles (Tests) Regulations 1981

- **3.**—(1) The Motor Vehicles (Tests) Regulations 1981(1) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 3(1)—
 - (a) omit ""VOSA" means the Vehicle and Operator Services Agency"; and
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert ""DVSA" means the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency".
- (3) In regulation 7(3) for "VOSA" substitute "DVSA".
- (4) In regulation 7A(2) for "VOSA" substitute "DVSA".
- (5) In regulation 8A(a)(ii) for "VOSA" substitute "DVSA".
- (6) In regulation 8B(c) for "VOSA" substitute "DVSA".
- (7) In regulation 8C(b) and (c) for "VOSA" substitute "DVSA".
- (8) In regulation 8D(a)(ii) and (b) for "VOSA" substitute "DVSA".
- (9) In regulation 8E(c) for "VOSA" substitute "DVSA".
- (10) In regulation 21(4) for "VOSA" substitute "DVSA".
- (11) In regulation 23(1)(c) for "VOSA" substitute "DVSA".